# **Before the Public Service Commission State of Florida**

In re CBB Carrier Services, Inc.

Request to Cancel Certificate to Provide **Competitive Local Exchange Telecommunications Service** 

Docket No. 05091

# **REQUEST TO WITHDRAW CERTIFICATE**

RECEIVED-FPSC CBB Carrier Service, Inc. ("CBB") hereby requests that the Florida Public Service Commission cancel its Certificate to Provide Competitive Local Exchange Telecommunications

Service<sup>1</sup> pursuant to Section 25-24.820(2) of the Florida Administrative Code.<sup>2</sup>

#### I. Statement of intent and date certain to pay regulatory assessment fee.

CBB's check for payment of the 2008 regulatory fee in the amount of \$672, which represents the \$600.00 minimum fee, plus a \$60.00 late penalty and \$12.00 interest fee, was

mailed to Public Service Commission on March 12, 2009.

#### II. Statement of why the certificate is proposed to be cancelled.

CBB is not currently offering service in Florida and has no customers in Florida.

Although CBB had customers in Florida in the past, its last customer discontinued all service

with CBB in September 2007. Going forward, CBB's business plan does not include plans to

offer telecommunications services in Florida. As a result, CBB seeks to reduce its overall COM regulatory filing obligations by cancelling its Certificate to Provide Competitive Local Exchange ECR

GCL 0 Telecommunications Service.

CLK Mm

See In re Application for Certificate to Provide Competitive Local Exchange Telecommunications Service by CBB Carrier Services, Inc., Order, Docket No. 050914-TX, Order No. PSC-06-0256-CO-TX (Issued March 27, SGA 2006). ADM

Florida Administrative Code § 25-24.820(2).

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

02536 MAR 23 8

# III. Statement as to how customer deposits and final bills will be handled.

CBB currently has no customers in Florida, so there will be no deposits to return or final

bills to issue.

# IV. Proof of individual customer notice regarding discontinuance of service.

CBB has no customers in Florida, so it will not be issuing a notice of discontinuance of

service.

\* \* \* \* \*

CBB requests action on this request as soon as possible. All correspondence in regard to this request should be directed to the following parties:

John S. Rickman	Cheryl A. Tritt
Vice President	Counsel to CBB Carrier Ser, Inc.
CBB Carrier Services, Inc.	Morrison & Foerster LLP
253 Monticello Ave.	2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Norfolk, VA, 23510	Washington, DC, 20009
jrickman@contbb.com	CTritt@mofo.com
(757) 222-5303	(202) 887-1500

An affidavit executed and notarized by John Rickman is attached as Exhibit A.

Respectfully submitted, By: John S. Rickman Vice President CBB Carrier Services, Inc.

Dated: March 19, 2009

### **EXHIBIT A: AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN RICKMAN**

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this <u>19</u> day of March, 2009, by John S.

Dated: 3/19/09

AL ST	
John S. Rickman	
$\bigvee$	

STATE OF VIRGINIA Norfolk City

) ) ss.



Rickman.

Cheri Ann Hubbs

Notary Public for <u>Commonwealth</u> of Virginia

My Commission Expires: 08-31-2011